

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel
MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
JOHN W. AVERY
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion:	
A. The allegations in respondent’s complaint are sufficient to withstand a motion to dismiss	8
1. The court of appeals properly took account of the unique and close relationship between a mutual fund and its investment adviser	8
2. Respondent’s complaint adequately alleges that JCM made misrepresentations in the funds’ prospectuses	11
3. Respondent’s complaint adequately alleges that members of the putative class relied to their detriment on the alleged false statements ..	14
B. The decision below does not conflict with deci- sions of other circuits	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	2
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	2, 10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13, 15
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), aff’d in part <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC. v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	18
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	10
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>McConville v. United States SEC</i> , 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 811 (2007)	12
<i>Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , No. 09-1619-cv, 2010 WL 1659230 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2010)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1170 (2008)	18
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)	12, 21
<i>Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1071 (2001)	12
<i>Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 907 (1995)	21
<i>Steadman Sec. Corp., In re</i> , 46 S.E.C. 896 (1977)	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 934 (1977)	10
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1104 (1999)	21

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) (§ 20a)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)	2
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)	11
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5)	1, 2, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 184, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	10
<i>Short Selling in Connection with a Public Offering</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 45,100 n.71 (2007)	9
